

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2011

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 115

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/27

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 23rd August 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 23rd August 2011. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

				SCHEDULE				
Tariff Item	Description of Go	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3208.90.19	Thurmalox stove paint, heat resistant to 1200°F		Colourtec Services Ltd C/- Divers Group PO Box 53085 AUCKLAND AIRPORT 2022	99	303234F	A		
3306.90.00	Preparations for oral or dental hygiene, containing one or more probiotics as active ingredients		PSM Healthcare Ltd C/- PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	303226E	A		
39.26) 40.16) 42.02) 42.05)	Bags, cases, and covers of a kind used for media players, multimedia devices, automatic data processors and mobile telephones		CEVA Logistics NZ Ltd PO Box 53095 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303235D	A		
72.17) 73.12) 73.26) 84.79) 85.36) 85.46)	assemblies, cable fittings, suspension	Galvanised steel wire, 50mm cross sectional area to BS 1052, balance weight assemblies, cable crossings, disconnectors, switches, insulators, clamps and fittings, suspension hardware, being components and parts for an overhead rail electrification network		HILOR JV C/- EIF International Ltd PO Box 97727 MANUKAU	99	303233Н	A	
• Category	y of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	- Capit - Input - Manu - Revo - Short - Short - Speci - Varia - With	ral Approval al Equipment s to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply facturers' Samples cation of Unused Concession fall of Other Than Manufacturing Input fall of Manufacturing Inputs all Situation tion of Existing Concession frawal of Concession tes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 27) 2011

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified.
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

Tari	riff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
Item	n	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
34.0	02	Chemical adjuvants and spreader sticker surfactants of a type used in agricultural sprays	Free	Free	99	303215K	6/11	
6307	07.90.28	Prefabricated drainage strip consisting of polypropylene corrugated drain body surrounded with a non-woven polyester filter jacket	Free	Free	99	303217F	6/11	
6400	06.99.05	Insoles, footwear	Free	Free	99	303203F	4/11	
7320	26.90.09	Trawl doors, designed for deepsea bottom fishing, semi-pelagic fishing and midwater fishing, and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	303216H	6/11	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

			Part				
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		II	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
S	0811.90.19	Individually quick frozen (IQF) Blueberries	Free	Free	99	303214A	6/11 9/11

Category of Approval: General Approval CE Capital Equipment GT Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession RUC

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs S SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of July 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.